

In The
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 17 MAP 2013

TERRENCE D. TINCHER and JUDITH R. TINCHER,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

OMEGA FLEX, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Appeal from Order of the Court of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, No. 1472 EDA 2011,
Decided September 25, 2012, Affirming Order of the Court of Common Pleas of
Chester County, Nagle, J., Dated June 1, 2011, at June Term, 2006, No. 08-00974

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 Palmer Avenue
Larchmont, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Atlantic Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, FACTS, AND ORDER IN QUESTION.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Should Adopt the Restatement of Torts (Third) on Strict Product Liability. . .	6
A. The Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 402A and Pennsylvania’s Application of It.	6
B. The Restatement (Third).	12
C. The Restatement (Third) Should Be Adopted Explicitly.....	16
II. Should a Decision to Adopt Restatement (Third) Apply Retroactively to All Pending Cases?.	18
CONCLUSION.	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Azzarello v. Black Brothers Co.</i> , 480 Pa. 547, 391 A.2d 1020 (1978).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 823 (2012).	12
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Mfg., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackwell v. Commonwealth, State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 527 Pa. 172, 589 A.2d 1094 (1991).	18
<i>Bugosh v. I.U. North America, Inc.</i> , 601 Pa. 277, 971 A.2d 1228 (2009).	10, 12, 17, 19
<i>Childers v. Power Line Equip. Rentals, Inc.</i> , 452 Pa. Super. 94, 681 A.2d 201 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996).9
<i>Commonwealth v. McFeely</i> , 509 Pa. 394, 502 A.2d 167 (1985).	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 577 Pa. 360, 845 A.2d 779 (2004).	11
<i>Covell v. Bell Sports, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1541 (2012).	6, 10
<i>Davis v. Berwind Corp.</i> , 547 Pa. 260, 690 A.2d 186 (1997).	9
<i>Duchess v. Langston Corp.</i> , 564 Pa. 529, 769 A.2d 1131 (2001).	5
<i>Ferraro v. Ford Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 223 A.2d 746 (1966).	9
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Madonna</i> , 424 Pa. Super. 473, 623 A.2d 322 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).8
<i>Gaudio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 524 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).	9
<i>Jacobini v. V. & O. Press Co.</i> , 527 Pa. 32, 588 A.2d 47 (1991).	8
<i>Jordon v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 417 Pa. Super. 186, 611 A.2d 1328 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).	8
<i>McKinley v. C. Jutte & Co.</i> , 230 Pa. 122, 79 A. 244 (1911).	3
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Gen. Servs. v. U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.</i> , 587 Pa. 236, 898 A.2d 590 (2006).	6, 10
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 576 Pa. 644, 841 A.2d 1000 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schindler v. Sofamor, Inc.</i> , 774 A.2d 765 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).	8
<i>Schmidt v. Boardman Co.</i> , 608 Pa. 327, 11 A.3d 924 (2011)	12

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp., No. 12-8081, 2012 WL 5077571
 (3d Cir. Oct. 17, 2012)..... 6, 11

Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc., No. 842 MAL 2012, 2013 WL 1222123 (Pa. March 26, 2013). . 2, 3

Weaver v. Lancaster Newspapers, Inc., 592 Pa. 458, 926 A.2d 899 (2007). 8

Webb v. Zern, 422 Pa. 424, 220 A.2d 853 (1966). 7

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 402A (1965)..... *passim*

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998)..... *passim*

Other

Arthur L. Bugay, *Pa. Prods. Liab. at the Crossroads: Bugosh, Berrier and the
 Restatement (Third) of Torts*, 81 Pa. Bar Ass’n Q. 1 (2010). 11
